

No. 24-542

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

C.D. MICHEL
SEAN A. BRADY
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
JEFFREY C. THALHOFER
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

August 29, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	5
C. The Panel Decision.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Panel Decision Faithfully Applies Circuit Precedent.....	8
II. This Case Does Not Involve A “Shall-Issue” Licensing Regime, And California’s Novel Ammunition Regime Is Abusive In All Events	12
III. The Panel Decision Is Supported By Multiple Alternative Grounds For Affirmance And Raises No Question Of Exceptional Importance	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024).....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	16
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 133 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2025).....	2, 6
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	7, 14
<i>Nguyen v. Bonta</i> , 140 F.4th 1237 (9th Cir. 2025).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ortega v. Grisham</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2025 WL 2394646 (10th Cir. Aug. 19, 2025)	14
<i>Rhode v. Becerra</i> , 445 F.Supp.3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	4
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , 713 F.Supp.3d 865 (S.D. Cal. 2024).....	9, 14, 16, 17

<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Manney</i> , 114 F.4th 1048 (9th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Vlha</i> , 142 F.4th 1194 (9th Cir. 2025).....	12
<i>Yukutake v. Lopez</i> , 130 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2025).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §922(t)(1)	13
11 CCR §4263(a)(2).....	5
11 CCR §4282(b)	2
11 CCR §4283(a)	2
Cal. Pen. Code §30312(a)(1)	2
Cal. Pen. Code §30314(a)-(b)	4
Cal. Pen. Code §30370(a)	2
